Management does not anticipate significant impact to interest-bearing assets resulted from the changes
in interest rates, because the interest rates of bank deposits are not expected to change significantly.

The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates on its borrowings, which are at variable rates.

As at 31 December 2012, approximately 71% of the Group’s borrowings bore interest at floating rates
(2011: approximately 84%). The interest rate and terms of repayment of borrowings are disclosed in note
30 above. The Group has not hedged its cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. The management
monitors the Group’s exposure on an ongoing basis and will consider hedging interest rate risk should
the need arises.

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Group since prior year are considered
to be effective.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and retained earnings to a
possible change in interest rates of +/- 1.5% (2011: +/- 1.5%), with effect from the beginning of the year.
This sensitivity analysis is provided internally to key management personnel.

Group
Increase/(Decrease) in profit

after tax and retained earnings
RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in interest rate +1.5% -1.5%

31 December 2012 (40,808) 40,808
31 December 2011 (18,061) 18,061

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had
occurred at the end of reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for the
borrowings in existence at that date. The 150 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s
assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the next annual
reporting date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

138 China Lumena New Materials Corp. Annual Report 2012

31 December 2012
Notes to the Financial Statements

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)